prior to coming into force of Bihar Excise (Amendment) Act, 

2016,  this Court is inclined to accede to the prayer made on 

behalf of the petitioner for grant of bail.  

Let the above named petitioner be released on bail 

on furnishing bail bond of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five 

thousand) with two sureties of the like amount each to the 

Patna High Court Cr.Misc. No.23935 of 2016 (2) dt.31-05-2016 

2 

satisfaction of Sri P. K. Mohit, learned Subordinate Judge 1
st
-cum-

Additional Chief  Judicial Magistrate, Purnea  in connection with